Croese, A., Lonie, J., Trollope, A., Vangaveti, V., & Ho, Y. (2018). A meta-analysis of the prevalence of Low Anterior Resection Syndrome and systematic review of risk
factors. International Journal of Surgery, 56(1), 234-241,
Bryant, C., Lunniss, P., Knowles, C., Thaha, M., & Chan, C. (2012). Anterior resection syndrome. The Lancet Oncology, 13(9), e403-e408.

https://www.msaustralia.org.au/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/media-release-ms-rising-and-accelerating-in-australia.pdf
https://www.aihw.gov.au/reports/mothers-babies/congenital-anomalies-in-australia/data
https://www.canceraustralia.gov.au/cancer-types/bowel-cancer/statistics
https://www.canceraustralia.gov.au/cancer-types/bowel-cancer/statistics

Department of Health and Aged Care
Review of the Stoma Appliance Scheme
Final Report

46

calculations. To understand the budgetary implications if certain products were removed,
restricted or altered (i.e. changes in quantity allowances), eleven access modifications were
tested and are summarised in Table 12. Additional information and figures on the costing
implications for each scenario are available in Appendix F.

Table 12: Access modifications: summary of expenditure changes and number of ostomates impacted,
2022-23

Scenario
Change in

expenditure

Number of
ostomates
impacted

Percentage
change in

expenditure

Proportion of
ostomates
impacted

1. Creams and ointments (09f)
removed32

($75,876) 2,340 -0.07% 4.80%

2. Creams and ointments (09f) quantity
limited33

($12,917) 382 -0.01% 0.78%

3. Catheters (08c) removed34 ($647,740) 621 -0.59% 1.27%

4. Deodorants (09g) removed35 ($480,380) 9,051 -0.44% 18.56%

5. Cleanser wipes removed (03568T,
09981H, 03520G, 80125D)

($3,786,367) 19,229 -3.44% 39.43%

6. Removal of low-utilisation products
(<20 total per annum)36

($6,076) 45 -0.01% 0.09%

7. 50% decrease in maximum quantity of
closed bag systems (group 1 and 5)37

($6,744,893) 7,202 -6.14% 14.77%

8. 100% increase in maximum quantity of
plug systems (08a)38

+$7,255 47 +0.01% 0.10%

9. Increase maximum quantity of caps to
90 per month (01a)

+$6,426  25 +0.01% 0.05%

10. Increase maximum quantity of seals
to 90 per month (09l)

+$639,515  1,408 +0.58% 2.89%

11. Increase maximum quantity of convex
bag systems to 90 per month (01c and
03b)

+$902,978  1,074 +0.82% 2.20%

Note: green text is cost savings, and red text is additional cost

There were two scenarios with cost savings greater than 1%:

32 This Scenario models the removal of all creams and ointments (Group 09f removed) which includes the following products codes: 03526N, 03528Q, 03557F, 03787H, 03829M, 03979K, 09858W,

09907K, 09933T, 09934W.
33 This Scenario models the expenditure when the maximum quantity of all creams and ointments (Group 09f, see specific codes in the footnote above) is halved. Specifically, this expenditure

analysis sums the PBS quantity of each product ordered per financial year for each ostomate and caps the maximum quantity at 50% of the current maximum. Any expenditure related to